

Summary of Council Comments/Requests from May 30, 2017 Study Session

	Council Comment/Request	Staff Response
1	Add crosswalk enhancements, including flashing beacons to the “Street Resurfacing: Manhattan Beach Blvd. from Sepulveda to Aviation” project.	Public Works staff added the following language to the Project Description section of the project’s summary sheet: “The Harkness crosswalk addition is included s part of the Manhattan Beach Boulevard paving project. Additionally, flashing beacon enhancements will be installed as part of the HSIP Cycle 10 project (Highway Safety Improvement Program).”
2	Add a second pedestrian lime green sign showing eastbound going to Valley Blvd.	Public Works staff will install the second sign.
3	Extend the signal timing at Manhattan Beach Blvd. and Aviation Blvd.	Public Works staff will speak with the County to have the signal timing extended.
4	Community Development should look into new codes about the amount of permeable surface required for bigger homes.	Community Development staff will explore this issue.
5	Ardmore Ave. between 2 nd & Manhattan Beach Blvd. was resurfaced and the stripe shifted eastward, the previous striping is still visible and the west side is too wide. Can this be ground down and repaved?	The Traffic Engineer will discuss the issue and possible solutions with Public Works staff.
6	Report back to City Council on the options for Intelligent Parking. This includes cost for each lot and whether any vendors are willing to perform a “trial” or “pilot” with us, and any opportunity for fiber connectivity.	Public Works staff will return to City Council with the requested information.
7	Parks & Recreation staff should create the Parks Master Plan rather than hiring a consultant.	Parks & Recreation staff will return to City Council with a draft Parks Master Plan. The reduced scope is
8	What is the status of the Wayfinding Sign project?	The project was placed on hold by the previous Council. Public Works staff will return to this City Council later this year to discuss the project.

Summary of Council Comments/Requests from May 30, 2017 Study Session

	Council Comment/Request	Staff Response
9	Can another material such as wood chips be considered for the “Heights Synthetic Grass” project?	Public Works staff will consider this option and return to City Council during the project scoping.
10	Combine the Joslyn Raised Garden Project and the OASIS Patio and Deck Installation Project into the “Joslyn Center Improvements Project.”	Public Works staff has combined the two unfunded projects as suggested. The changes can be found in the proposed CIP for adoption.
11	City Council should have an “overall” discussion about the future of City Hall – to move departments to satellite locations in order to create more space or to keep all existing departments at City Hall and allow individual departments to be remodeled to accommodate spatial issues through the CIP process.	In September 2017 Public Works staff will return to City Council to discuss “Facility Improvements,” which includes the long-term plans for City Hall space planning.
12	The map on the summary sheet for the “Marine Avenue Synthetic Field” project shows the star in the incorrect location.	The map has been revised with the star located on the baseball field only (which is the project scope).
13	Return to City Council with the plan of “finishes” proposed for all 4 of the City Hall restrooms in the “City Hall 1 st & 2 nd Floor Restroom Remodel” project.	In September 2017 Public Works staff will include the restroom “finishes” and scope of remodel in the Facility Improvements City Council discussion.
14	We would like to discuss the role of Polliwog Park in the Safe Routes to School, Cycle 3 project.	Public Works staff will bring this item back to Council specifically to discuss Polliwog Park.
15	We need to discuss the scope of the Veterans Parkway Access Plan further.	Public Works staff will bring this item back to City Council for discussion and award of contract.